Evaluates: MAX12930, MAX12931MAX12930/MAX12931 Evaluation Kit
General Description
The MAX12930/MAX12931 evaluation kit (EV kit)
provides a proven design to evaluate the MAX12930 or
MAX12931 two channel digital isolators. Two types of
evaluation boards are available to support the narrow-
body and wide-body package types.
The EV kit should be powered from two independent

Body SOIC Package) for 60s
19-8578; Rev 1; 6/17
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
Table 1. EV Kit Options
EVKIT PART # TARGET DEVICE PACKAGE TYPE COMMENT
MAX12930FEVKIT# MAX12930FASA+ 8-SOIC Narrow-Body 2 channel, 2/0,150Mbps IC
MAX12930EEVKIT# MAX12930EASA+ 8-SOIC Narrow-Body 2 channel, 2/0, 25Mbps IC
MAX12931FEVKIT# MAX12931FASA+ 8-SOIC Narrow-Body 2 channel, 1/1,150Mbps IC
MAX12931EEVKIT# MAX12931EASA+ 8-SOIC Narrow-Body 2 channel, 1/1, 25Mbps IC
MAX12931BWEVKIT# MAX12931BAWE+ 16-SOIC Wide-Body 2 channel, 1/1, 25Mbps IC
Maxim Integrated  │ 2www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX12930, MAX12931MAX12930/MAX12931 Evaluation Kit
Figure 1. Narrow-Body MAX12931BS EVKIT
Figure 2. Wide-Body MAX12931BW EVKIT
Maxim Integrated  │ 3www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX12930, MAX12931MAX12930/MAX12931 Evaluation Kit
Quick Start
Required Equipment
 ● MAX12930xS EV kit, MAX12931xS EV kit, or
MAX12931BW EV kit
 ● Two adjustable +5V DC Power Supplies
 ● Signal/function generator
 ● Oscilloscope
Note: XS suffix stands for narrow-body EV kit; while BW suffix
stands for wide-body EV kit.
Procedure
The MAX12930xS, MAX12931xS, and MAX12931BW EV
kits are fully assembled and ready for evaluation. Follow
the steps below to verify board functionality:
1) Connect the DC power supplies between the
MAX1293x EV kit’s VDDA/VDDB and GNDA/GNDB
test points.
2) Turn on the DC power supplies and set them between
1.71V and 5.5V, then enable the power supply output.
Note: It is also possible to power the MAX1293X EV
kit from a single power supply to test electrical param-
eters but this invalidates the digital isolation of the IC.
3) Connect the signal/function generator to the SMA
connectors or test points of side A and observe the

TX
GND
Ordering Information
PART TYPE
MAX12930FEVKIT# EV Kit with installed MAX12930FASA+
MAX12930EEVKIT#* EV Kit with installed MAX12930EASA+
MAX12931FEVKIT#* EV Kit with installed MAX12931FASA+
MAX12931EEVKIT#* EV Kit with installed MAX12931EASA+
MAX12931BWEVKIT# EV Kit with installed MAX12931BAWE+
Maxim Integrated  │ 5www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX12930, MAX12931MAX12930/MAX12931 Evaluation Kit
MAX1293XS EV Kit Bill of Materials
Maxim Integrated  │ 6www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX12930, MAX12931MAX12930/MAX12931 Evaluation Kit
MAX1293XS EV Kit Schematic
Maxim Integrated  │ 7www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX12930, MAX12931MAX12930/MAX12931 Evaluation Kit
MAX1293XS EV Kit―Top Silkscreen
MAX1293XS EV Kit PCB Layout
Maxim Integrated  │ 8www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX12930, MAX12931MAX12930/MAX12931 Evaluation Kit
MAX1293XS EV Kit―Top
MAX1293XS EV Kit PCB Layout (continued)
Maxim Integrated  │ 9www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX12930, MAX12931MAX12930/MAX12931 Evaluation Kit
MAX1293XS EV Kit―Level 2 GND
MAX1293XS EV Kit PCB Layout (continued)
Maxim Integrated  │ 10www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX12930, MAX12931MAX12930/MAX12931 Evaluation Kit
MAX1293XS EV Kit―Level 3 PWR
MAX1293XS EV Kit PCB Layout (continued)
Maxim Integrated  │ 11www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX12930, MAX12931MAX12930/MAX12931 Evaluation Kit
MAX1293XS EV Kit―Bottom
MAX1293XS EV Kit PCB Layout (continued)
Maxim Integrated  │ 12www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX12930, MAX12931MAX12930/MAX12931 Evaluation Kit
MAX12931BW EV Kit Bill of Materials
Maxim Integrated  │ 13www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX12930, MAX12931MAX12930/MAX12931 Evaluation Kit
MAX12931BW EV Kit Schematic
Maxim Integrated  │ 14www.maximintegrated.com